significant financial event means a merger, acquisition, consolidation, debt restructuring, material 

change in debt rating by major national or international credit rating agencies, legal entity change, 

material ownership change, the assessment of a fine or penalty of two hundred and fifty thousand 

dollars ($250,000) or greater by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, a similar state 

agency, or the international equivalent thereof, restatement of previously issued financial 

statements, late filing of financial statements with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,